

---

No. 19-3827

---

In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

In re: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION OPIATE LITIGATION  
STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Northern District of Ohio at Cleveland  
Honorable Dan Aaron Polster

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF MICHIGAN, ALASKA,  
ARIZONA, CONNECTICUT, HAWAII, INDIANA, KANSAS,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH DAKOTA,  
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, AND DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF OHIO'S  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

Dana Nessel  
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)  
Solicitor General

D.J. Pascoe (P54041)  
Opinions Division Chief

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)  
B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Deputy Solicitors General

Co-Counsel of Record  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
State of Michigan

P.O. Box 30212, Lansing, MI 48909  
517-335-7628

Dated: September 6, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae States.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
I. A writ of mandamus is an appropriate vehicle. ....	4
A. This Court will eventually have jurisdiction over this case. ....	5
B. This extraordinary writ is the only way to achieve the necessary interlocutory review. ....	5
II. States must control major litigation affecting the entire State, including the opioid litigation at issue here. ....	12
A. States are in a position to enter into global settlements, which are jeopardized by local, piecemeal litigation. ....	12
B. States protect all communities through statewide implementation of policy, ensuring equitable distribution of available funds. ....	16
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	19
Certificate of Compliance .....	22
Certificate of Service .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	11
<i>Assoc. Builders &amp; Contractors v. City of Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177 (2016) .....	10
<i>Ex parte Crane</i> , 5 Pet. 190 (1832).....	5
<i>F.T.C. v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966) .....	5
<i>Guertin v. State</i> , 912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907) .....	10, 13
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>In re Bendectin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	7, 12
<i>In re Lott</i> , 424 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>In re NLO, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 154 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>In re Parker</i> , 49 F.3d 204 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	6, 8
<i>In re Perrigo Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	7

*Landis v. North American Co.*,  
299 U.S. 248 (1936) ..... 8

*Mallard v. United States District Court*,  
490 U.S. 296 (1989) ..... 6

*Missouri v. Illinois*,  
180 U.S. 208 (1901) ..... 9

*Nash Cty Bd. of Educ. v. Biltmore Co.*,  
640 F.2d 484 (4th Cir. 1981) ..... 13

*Ohio Env'tl Council v. U.S. Dist. Court, Southern Dist. of Ohio,  
Eastern Div.*,  
565 F.2d 393 (6th Cir. 1977) ..... 8

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999) ..... 11

*Phillips v. Snyder*,  
836 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 10

*Sailors v. Bd. of Ed. of Kent County*,  
387 U.S. 105 (1967) ..... 9

*United States v. Battisti*,  
486 F.2d 961 (6th Cir. 1973) ..... 5

*United States v. Ford (In Re Ford)*,  
987 F.2d 334 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 862 (1992) ..... 6

**Statutes**

2017 Mich. Pub. Act 246..... 16

2017 Mich. Pub. Act 247..... 16

2017 Mich. Pub. Act 248..... 17

2017 Mich. Pub. Act 249..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)..... 5

**Other Authorities**

*Prescribing Policies: States Confront Opioid Overdose Epidemic,*  
National Conference of State Legislatures, 6/30/2019 ..... 16

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) ..... 2
